

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

No. SJC-13237

---

MARTIN EL KOUSSA, MELODY CUNNINGHAM,  
JULIET SCHOR, COLTON ANDREWS, DORCAS BETHSAIDA GRIFFITH,  
ALCIBIADES VEGA, JR., GABRIEL CAMACHO,  
EDWARD MICHAEL VARTABEDIAN, FRED TAYLOR,  
RENEELEONA DOZIER, JANICE GUZMAN, AND YAMILA RUIZ,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL and SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH,

Defendants/Appellees,

CHRISTINA M. ELLIS-HIBBET, KATHERINE MARYWITMAN,  
ABIGAIL KENNEDY HERRIGAN, RICHARD M. POWER,  
MEGHAN J. BOROWSKI, CHAD B. CHOKEL, DANIEL SVIRSKY,  
MICHAELSTRICKMAN, MARCUS ALAN COLE,  
and JAMES WILLIAM ISAAC HILLS,

Intervenors

---

On Reservation and Report from the  
Supreme Judicial Court for Suffolk County

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
MASSACHUSETTS EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Shannon Liss-Riordan, BBO #640716  
Anastasia Doherty, BBO #705288  
LICHTEN & LISS-RIORDAN, P.C.  
729 Boylston Street, Suite 2000  
Boston, MA 02116  
Tel: (617) 994-5800  
sliss@llrlaw.com  
adoherty@llrlaw.com

Dated: April 12, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....  | 10 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 11 |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 14 |
| I.    The “Relatedness” Requirement of Article 48 of the<br>Massachusetts Constitution Was Designed to Protect Against<br>Well-Financed Special Interests Exploiting the Ballot<br>Initiative Process and Misleading Voters .....       | 14 |
| II.   Proponents of the Petitions Currently Misclassify Their<br>Drivers as Independent Contractors; Their Petitions Exploit<br>the Popular Desire to Provide Drivers Certain Employee<br>Protections .....                             | 17 |
| III.  The Petitions Alter <i>Five</i> Separate Employee Status Tests<br>That Were Adopted by the Legislature in Connection with<br>Specific Employment Laws That Each Have Their Own<br>Unique History, Context, and Purpose .....      | 19 |
| A.  The Massachusetts Wage Act Employee Status Test:<br>The “ABC Test” Creates a Presumption of Employee<br>Status and Places the Burden on the Employer to Prove<br>that Those Providing Services are Independent<br>Contractors ..... | 22 |
| i.  The “ABC” Test Forwards the Independent<br>Contractor Law’s Purpose of Protecting<br>Employees’ Wage Act Protections and Combatting<br>Misclassification .....  | 22 |
| ii. The Petitions Would Deny Drivers of Wage<br>Protections Currently Owed Under the Law and<br>Reject the Legislature’s Use of the “ABC” Test for<br>Extending Massachusetts Wage Act Protections to<br>Workers .....                  | 26 |

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| B.  | The Unemployment Compensation Act: The Modified “ABC Test” Is Intended to Ensure Employer Contributions to the State Unemployment Fund .....   | 28 |
| i.  | Massachusetts Unemployment Laws Establish A Comprehensive System Of Benefits Intended To Lighten The Burden On Those Involuntarily Thrown Out Of Work .....  | 28 |
| ii. | The Petitions Would Exclude Drivers From and Excuse Employers from Contributing to Unemployment Insurance .....  | 30 |
| C.  | The Massachusetts Workers’ Compensation Act Employee Status Test: The 12-Factor MacTavish-Whitman Test .....   | 31 |
| i.  | The Massachusetts Workers’ Compensation Act Established a New, No-Fault System for Compensating Employees Injured During the Course of Employment and Protecting Employers from Tort Liability ..... | 31 |
| ii. | The Petitions Would Eliminate Drivers’ Access to Workers’ Compensation by Statutorily Exempting Drivers From Application of the MacTavish-Whitman Test.....  | 34 |
| D.  | Massachusetts Anti-Discrimination and Harassment Law: The Common Law Test Centers on the “Right to Control” .....  | 35 |
| i.  | Massachusetts Anti-Discrimination and Harassment Statutes Seek to Eradicate Systemic Discrimination in Employment.....   | 35 |
| ii. | The Petitions Would Deprive Drivers of Anti-Discrimination and Harassment Protections.....   | 37 |
| E.  | Massachusetts Tax Law and the Department of Revenue: Massachusetts Applies the IRS 20-Factor Test .....  | 37 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| IV. The Petitions Fail the “Relatedness” Requirement Because<br>the Alteration of Each Employee Status Tests Is <i>Not</i><br>“Operationally Related” to the Common Purpose of the<br>Petitions to Provide “Freedom and Flexibility” to App-Based<br>Drivers ..... | 39 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 41 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....  | 43 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 43 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Abdow v. Attorney General</u> ,<br>468 Mass. 478 (2014) .....   | 41             |
| <u>Anderson v. Attorney General</u> ,<br>479 Mass. 780 (2018) .....  | 16, 17, 19, 39 |
| <u>Athol Daily News v. Board of Review of the Div. of Employment &amp;<br/>Training</u> ,<br>429 Mass. 171 (2003) .....          | 12, 29, 30     |
| <u>Awuah v. Coverall North America, Inc.</u> ,<br>707 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D. Mass. 2010).....  | 26             |
| <u>Boston Bicycle Couriers v. Deputy Director of Div. of Employment and<br/>Training</u> ,<br>56 Mass. App. Ct. 473 (2002) ..... | 30             |
| <u>Burlingham v. Gray</u> ,<br>22 Cal. 2d 87 (Cal. 1943).....  | 41             |
| <u>Carney v. Attorney General</u> ,<br>447 Mass. 218 (2006).....   | passim         |
| <u>CNA Ins. Companies v. Sliski</u> ,<br>433 Mass. 491 (2001) .....  | 32             |
| <u>Comey v. Hill</u> ,<br>387 Mass. 11 (1982) .....  | 36             |
| <u>Cotter v. Lyft</u> ,<br>60 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....   | 40             |
| <u>Cunningham v. Lyft</u> ,<br>2020 WL 2616302 (D. Mass. May 22, 2020).....  | 13, 40         |
| <u>Dakin v. OSI Restaurant Partners, LLC</u> ,<br>100 Mass. App. Ct. 92 (2021) .....   | 32             |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Depianti v. Jan-Pro Franchising, Intern.,</u><br>465 Mass. 607 (2013) .....                          | 24             |
| <u>George v. National Water Main Cleaning Co.,</u><br>477 Mass. 371 (2017) .....                        | 23             |
| <u>Gray v. Attorney General,</u><br>474 Mass. 638 (2016).....   | 11, 16, 41     |
| <u>Healey v. Uber Technologies,</u><br>2021 WL 1222199 (Mass. Super. March 25, 2021) .....              | 17             |
| <u>In re Coveney,</u><br>217 B.R. 362 (D. Mass. 1998) .....   | 38             |
| <u>Ives Camargo’s Case,</u><br>479 Mass. 492 (2018) .....   | passim         |
| <u>James v. Uber Technologies Inc.,</u><br>338 F.R.D. 123 (N.D. Cal. 2021) .....                        | 41             |
| <u>Jinks v. Credico (USA) LLC,</u><br>488 Mass. 691 (2021) .....  | 26             |
| <u>LeBeau v. Director of the Dept. of Employment &amp; Training,</u><br>422 Mass. 533 (Mass. 1996)..... | 28             |
| <u>MacTavish v. O’Connor Lumber Co.,</u><br>6 Mass. Workers’ Comp. Rep. 174 (1992).....                 | 32             |
| <u>Neff v. Commissioner of the Dept’s of Indus. Accs.,</u><br>421 Mass. 70 (1995) .....                 | 32             |
| <u>O’Connor v. Uber Technologies,</u><br>2015 WL 5138097 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2015).....                 | 40, 41         |
| <u>Patel v. 7-Eleven, Inc.,</u><br>2022 WL 869486 (Mass. March 24, 2022) .....                          | 23, 24, 25, 26 |
| <u>People v. Uber,</u><br>56 Cal. App. 5th 266 (2020) .....   | 17             |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <u>Reuter v. City of Methuen,</u><br>2022 WL 996270 (Mass. Apr. 4, 2022).....                          | 23         |
| <u>Rogers v. Lyft,</u><br>452 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....                                    | 18         |
| <u>Silvia v. Woodhouse,</u><br>356 Mass. 119 (1969) .....  | 36         |
| <u>Somers v. Converged Access, Inc.,</u><br>454 Mass. 582 (2009) .....                                 | 22, 23, 24 |
| <u>Stonehill College v. Massachusetts Comm’n Against Discrimination,</u><br>441 Mass. 541 (2004) ..... | 35         |
| <u>Thurdine v. SEI Boston, LLC,</u><br>452 Mass. 436 (2008) .....                                      | 35         |
| <u>Weiner v. Attorney General,</u><br>484 Mass. 687 (2020) .....                                       | 19, 40     |
| <u>Weston v. Town of Middleborough,</u><br>2002 WL 243197 (Mass. Sup. Ct., Feb. 15, 2002).....         | 36         |

**Massachusetts Constitutional Provisions**

Amend. art. 48, The Initiative, II, § 3, as appearing in art. 74, § 1 ..... passim

**Laws and Statutes**

454 CMR 27.04.....27

Amend. art. 48, The Initiative, II, § 3, as appearing in art. 74, § 1 ..... passim

Independent Contract Law for the Wage Act,  
M.G.L. c. 149 § 148B ..... passim

M.G. L. c. 62B, § 1 .....37

M.G.L. c. 151A ..... 28, 29, 30

M.G.L. c. 151B ..... 12, 35, 36, 37

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| St. 1935, 1479 §5 .....  | 28         |
| St. 1941, 685 §1 .....   | 28         |
| St. 1971, c. 940, § 2.....   | 30         |
| St. 1990, c. 464.....  | 22         |
| St. 2004, c. 193, § 26.....  | 22         |
| The Workmen’s Compensation Act,<br>Stat. 1911, Introduction; G.L. c. 152, §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 32, 33, 36 |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |            |
| 29 Mass. Prac.,<br>Workers’ Compensation § 2.3 (3d ed.).....   | 33         |
| 95481 Flexibility and Benefits for Massachusetts Drivers, Report,<br>Massachusetts Office of Campaign and Political Finance, available<br>at <a href="https://www.ocpf.us/Filers?q=95481">https://www.ocpf.us/Filers?q=95481</a> (last accessed Apr. 12,<br>2022) .....                              | 11         |
| <i>An Advisory from the Attorney General’s Fair Labor Division on M.G.L.<br/>c. 149, s. 148B, 2008/1</i><br>AGO 1 (2008), <a href="https://www.mass.gov/files/2017-08/independent-contractor-advisory_1.pdf">https://www.mass.gov/files/2017-08/independent-<br/>contractor-advisory_1.pdf</a> ..... | 24, 25     |
| Black’s Law Dictionary<br>960 (8th ed. 2004) .....   | 15         |
| Deknatel & Hoff-Downing,<br><i>ABC on the Books and in the Courts: An Analysis of Recent<br/>Independent Contractor and Misclassification Statutes</i> (2015) 18<br>U. Pa. J.L. & Soc. Change 53, 71 ( <i>ABC On the Books</i> ) .....   | 26         |
| Edwin Witte,<br><i>Development of Unemployment Compensation</i> , 55 Yale L.J. 21, 22-<br>23 (1945).....   | 28         |

Executive Order No. 499:  
Establishing a Joint Enforcement Task Force on the Underground  
Economy and Employee Misclassification, (Mass Register 1101) .....24

Faiz Siddiqui & Andrew Van Dam,  
*As Uber avoided paying into unemployment, the federal  
government helped thousands of its drivers weather the pandemic,*  
The Wash. Post, March 16, 2021, available at  
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2021/03/16/uber-lyft-unemployment-benefits/> .....31

Nik DeCosta-Klipa,  
*“They’re going to try to do here what they did in California’: A  
potential gig worker ballot fight is looming in Massachusetts”*,  
Boston.com, June 22, 2021, available at [boston.com/news/local-news/2021/06/22/Massachusetts-ballot-fight-uber-lyft/](https://www.boston.com/news/local-news/2021/06/22/Massachusetts-ballot-fight-uber-lyft/) .....12

Note: Charity Versus Social Insurance in Unemployment Compensation  
Laws,  
73 Yale L.J. 357 (1963) .....29

Official MassTax Guide  
(Thomson Reuters 2018) .....38

*Report of the Commission on Compensation for Industrial Accidents*  
(1912).....33

Ryan Menezes, Maloy Moore & Phi Do,  
*Billions have been spent on California’s ballot measure battles. But  
this year is unlike any other*, L.A. Times, Nov. 13, 2020, available  
at [latimes.com/projects/props-california-2020-election-money/](https://www.latimes.com/projects/props-california-2020-election-money/) .....18

Technical Information Release 05-11  
(Sept. 13, 2005).....38
